Can-Am |
PLUMBING Livyr

Lic. No. 285411

151 WYOMING STREET + PLEASANTON, CA 9456686771/} 27 pu
(925) 846-1833 « FAX (925) B46-2243

August 24, 1999 H&: pﬁéy5 1999
o)

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Attentton: Julie Belomy

4550 East Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

RE: UST Removal

151 Wyoming Street

Pleasanton, CA
Dear Julie:
As we discussed, enclosed is a copy of the report of the removal of our underground fuel
tanks. Please feel free to call with any questions.
Sincerely, .
CAN- ING INC.

Martin O'Gara
Controller
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July 6, 1999

Mr. Marty O'Gara
CanAm Plumbing, Inc.
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Subject: ‘Compliance Soil Sampling For Underground Storage Tank Removal at
CanAm Plumbing Facility
151 Wyoming Street, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. O’Gara:

This report summarizes field activities performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) on June 10, 1999,
at the above referenced site during the recent removal of two underground storage tanks (USTs)
and an associated fuel dispenser. The scope of work included: observing removal of the former
USTs and associated product lines; collecting and analyzing soil and groundwater samples from
the UST excavation and related soil stockpiles; coordinating disposal/reuse of 5011 swckpﬂes and
preparing this report. '

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is situated southwest of the intersection of Wyoming Street and Utah Street in
Pleasanton, California. The USTs and fuel dispenser were located north of the facility building

(Figure 1).
FIELD ACTIVITIES

UST removal and sampling activities were performed by GR personnel in accordance with the
GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached). The USTs and product lines were triple rinsed
and dry ice was placed in the USTs prior to their removal. The contents of the USTs (product
and rinsate) were removed by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) of Richmond, California, on
June 10, 1999. UST removal and related soil sampling were observed by Ms. Julie Belomy
from the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD). The two 1,000-gsllon singte-wall ~
fiberglass USTs were removed on June 10, 1999, Upon removal, the USTs and product lines
were visually inspected for evidence of failure, and were found to be in good condition with no
holes, cracks, or signs of leaks. The USTs were removed from the site and transported by ECI
to their in Richmond, California, facility for disposal. The LPFD UST closure permit, and
rinsate removal and UST disposal manifests are attached.

The UST excavation measured approximately 20 feet by 20 feet. Pea gravel remained in the
excavation to approximately 3 to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). - Groundwater was preseni in

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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UST backdfill monitoring casing located near the east side of the excavation at a depth of 1.75 feet
bgs. Native soil in the vicinity of the site consisted of silts and clay. A total of three native soil.
samples, two soil stockpile samples, and one grab groundwater sample were collected and
transported to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271), for
chemical analyses. Analytical methods and results are summarized in Table 1. Sample locations
are shown on Figure 1. Copies of the certified analytical reports are attached. - .

UST Sampling

Upon removal of the USTs on June 10, 1999, two soil samples were collected from the north and
south sidewalls of the UST excavation at a depth of approximately 3 feet bgs. The samples (X-1-3
and X-2-3) were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl t-butyl ether (MtBE), and total lead. Sample X-1-3
contained 0.0050 parts per million (ppm) of benzene and 3.3 ppm of MtBE, and was reported as
not detected for TPHg and total lead. Sample X-2-3 contained 4.1 ppm of M{BE and was reported
as not detected for TPHg, BTEX, and total lead.

Dispenser Sampling

Soil sample D-1-3 was collected from beneath the fuel dispenser at a depth of 3 feet bgg and
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MiBE, and total lead. The sample contained 3.6 ppm of MtBE and was
reported as not detected for TPHg, benzene, and total lead. - : :

Soil Stockpile Sampling

Approximately 40 cubic yards of pea gravel were removed during UST and product line removal
and stockpiled pending profiling. Soil stockpile samples S-1 and S-2 were collected and analyzed
for TPHg, BTEX, Mt(BE, and total lead. Stockpile chemical analytical data are summarized in
Table 1. Sample S-1 contained 3.3 ppm of TPHg, 0.20 ppm of MtBE, and was reported as not
detected for benzene and total lead. Sample S-2 was reported as not detected for TPHg, benzene,
MIBE, and total lead

Grab groundwater sample W-1 was collected from the UST backfill monitoring casing, located
approximately 4 feet east of the former USTs. The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and MtBE. Sample W-1 contained 39,000 parts per billion (ppb) of TPHg, 1,100 ppb of
benzene, and 100,000 ppb of M(BE.

SOIL DISPOSAL

Upon receipt of the analytical data and subsequent approval from LPFD, the pea gravel represented
by samples S-1 and S-2 was used to backfill the UST excavation.

113.0¢



Compliance Soil Sampling For Underground Storage Tank Removal - Can Am Plumbing
Tuly 9, 1999

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil analytical data from the former UST sidewall and fuel dispenser samples indicates that low
concentrations of MtBE and benzene are present in the capillary fringe. Elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater in the former UST excavation.

Ms. Belomy of LPFD requested that an effort be made to remove the groundwater, This request
has been forwarded to CanAm Plumbing. GR recommends that you contact Ms. Belomy prior to
removal and disposal of any groundwater from the former UST excavation.

DISTRIBUTION

GR recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to Ms. Jutie Belomy of Livermore-
Pleasanton Fire Department at 4550 East Avenue, Livermore, California 94550.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us in our Dublin office at
(925) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc,

Clyde J. Galantine

Project Geologist

Hagop Kevork

Civil Engineer

P.E. C55734

Attachments: Table 1. Chemical Analytical Data
Figure 1 Soil Sampling and Stockpile Map

GR Field Methods and Procedures

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department UST Closure Permit
Product and UST Disposal Manifests

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

tt13.01



Table 1 - Sample Analytical Results
CanAm Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Teluene Ethyi- Xylenes MtBE Lead
Location Collected Depth Benzene :
and ID (feet) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Former UST Excavation
X-1-3 6/10/99 3 ND 0.0050 ND ND ND 33 ND
X-2-3 6/10/99 3 ND ND ND ND ND 4.1 ND

Former Dispenser

D-1-3 6/10/99 3 - ND ND ND ND 0.0080 3.6 ND
UST Soil Stockpile
S-1 6/10/99 -- 33 ND ND ND 0.11 0.20 ND
52 6/10/99 -- ND ND ND ND 0.025 ND ND
Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MiBE
Location Collected Depth Benzene
and ID (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Groundwater
W-1 6/10/99 - 39,000 1,100 660 490 18,000 100,000
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL METHODS:
ppm = parts per million TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
ppb = parts per billion MIBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether according to EPA Method 8020
ND = Not Detected Lead =According to EPA Methed 6010

-- = not applicable

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271}

1113.01 i 176199
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and Safery
Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personne! and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed
on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when
the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to
monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling devics
firted with a 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety cousiderations preclude
collection of the samples with the drive sampler, the excavaring equipment is used to bring soil from the
pit wall to the surface, where a sample tube is filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator’s bucket.
After removal from the sampling device, sample tubes are covered on both ends with tefion sheeting,
capped, [abeled, and placs in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated
in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by

-lowering a new, clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Onee filled and

retrieved, the groundwater in the bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by
the analytical laboratory. If required, preservarive is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior
to delivery. The samples are then labelled and place in 2 cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-

of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical
laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil
samples. This test procedure involves placing .a small amount of the-soil to be screened in a sealable
plastic bag. The bag is warmed in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize.
The PID probe is inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter
reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method involves placing a plastic cap over the end
of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic cap, and vapors with the
covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data

only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of
hydrocarbons. S

Storing and Sampling of Seil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected
and analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one compasite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil.
Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location
on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratocy prior to analysis.




G-R Ficld Methods and Procedures

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and them
driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a mallet or drive sampler.
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a
cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custedy form is iniciated in the field and accompanies
the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting

after completion of sampling.

-
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Fire Co

GENERAL CONTRACTOKs
Ramove 2. Underground. Tanks.

Date Permit Issued 5/20/99 Project Number 8Q... .

Site address 151 Wyoming

Plaasanton

Site occupant Can-Am. Plumbing

Applicant Company Name Gattler-Ryan
Applicant Contact [onald Foster

Applicant phone .510-551-7444x190... applicant fax
applicant pager applicant e-mail

Applicant Address B747..... Siera Ct N
Dublin CA ... 94588 . ..

(. Permt Conditions )

This permit is only valid for work done in accordance with all applicable regulatory and
statutory requirements. A copy of this permit shall be kept on the job site.

Additional Conditions

Explasimeter. must he on-sita.and calibrated in.the Fire. Depadment Inspeciors presence. Sample.
analysis must be in accordance with. the Tr:Regional Board Table 2.._All sample.analysis. must..
include MTBE

Issued By: | \
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

\ Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 34063

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D

6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: . Wate;

Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Clyde Galantine

First Sample #:

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/815 Mod. /8020
906-1076

(650) 364-9600

FAX {650} 364-9233

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-96T3
Sacramemto. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Petaluma, CA 54954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 1920342
San Carlos, CA 92070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX {650} 232-9612

Reported;

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 906-1076
W-1
Purgeabie
Hydrocarbons 50 39,000 D m\!
~ ‘—’/
Benzene 0.50 1,100
JUN 2 8 1359
Tolyene 050 660 GETTLER-RYAN INC.
GENERAL CONTRALTOQR?
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 4580
Total Xylenes 0.50 18,000
MTBE 25 100,000
Chromatogram Patterm: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
% -

for

ianrfe Fegl
Project Manager

9061076.GET <1>
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_ 4 S : €80 Chesapease Drive Rodmood Ciy, CASHOBY (6501 364-9600 FAK (650} 3045233
: €quoia 04 N Wiget Lane Wainit Gagh, CA 04390 (251 S0B-0E00 TAX (915) 9085673
B0 Sofr Averue. Suiw Sacramensc, CA 4434 91619219000  IAX {9lo) V2 1-0100
v Analytical T458 McDowsll fivd. S D Peraluma, CA DiSSS (707 7001965 FAX {30 792-0341
1551 inatria! Road Sun Carics. CA SECTO-EH | (850) 1320600 AN (6501 232-9611
GentérRyan  Blbin T mﬁ:&é&nﬁ A0 Lo a Hamaing. Hensemin * “Bamplod: ~ “Fon V6 18558
;_gursnazmun.sm.l Sample Matix: W Recolved:  Jun 10, 19997
7 Dulslin, 34568 Analysls Method: EPA /8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jun 18 :ma'
- Attertion: Clyde Galantine First Sample #:  506-9076
TR DR S ] e 1 S e ST e S e i F e e e Lt 1T T i 0 e I e p R £ r-.~:_
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM MHYD CARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
Reporting Sample
Anaiyts Limit 1.0,
g/l 906-1076
W-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 39,000
Benzeno 850 1.100
Telupne 0.50 860
Ethyl Benzene 0.30 490
Total Xylanss 0.50 18,000
- MTBE 25 100,000
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasahine
Quattty Control Dala
Report Limit Muliiplication Factor: 100
Date Analy2ed- 6/14/99
instrgmem Igentification. HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %. 104
{QC Umits » 70-130%)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons wie quaniitried sgainal § freah gasoiine standarg.
Anaiytes reported at N.O, wars not detecied $bove the satad reporing fima
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
F‘Q‘)/—)/ ‘
Project Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL . S 925 988 9673 %f‘w'; 17:06 (¥ :03/05 No:711

. CD Sequoia  SiTmee

Reducstngt Clry, CA 58003 (650) 2es-9000 FAX 16500 3640733
Wainat Cresh, CA 94508 1915] S60-9500 TAX (915) 908-5073

319 Soker Avervie. Sule Sacxamarss, CA D534 Pré 9210500 TAX (18] 973-0100
Anal lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd Norf, Ste. D Betalumy, CA O4954 (707) 7921065 FAX (0N 7920042
v 1551 Inchustriad Raad $an Canos. CA 9004111 (ASD) 231-Os00 FAX (%0 131912

; Gattlerbyars B~ ¥ e o FrociB ariigei G g s “Sampled: *Jun 15, 1e8E
; gn;rw:ncr;. Court. Sute J S.mple uwu: Sok Recelved:  Jun 10, 19885
Sl 94568 Anglysis Method: EPA /8015 Mcxd. /8020 Aeported:  Jun 16, 1909
Anumbn CwusGduumo First Sampls ¢ 905-1077 ¥
M e e S e g -;-‘L".-—ﬂn'f.mi"!‘.'-'—n‘frﬂ o T e i T L T Loy SEF L £ - SRR S i N Lo |
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYD OCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
Reporting Sample Sampls Sample  Sample
Analyta Limie i.D. LD, 1n. 1.D.
mg/Kg 906-1077 806-1079 906-1080  906-1061
X-1-3 D-1-3 51 52
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 10 N.D. N.O. a3 ND.
Benzene 0.0050 0.0050 ND. N.D, N.D.
Tolusne 0.0080 N.D. ND. ND. N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 0.0080 0.11 0.026
MTBE 0.080 33 4 s 0.20 N.D.
Chromalograrn Fattern: -- -- .- Gesciine
Qualfity Control Deta
Repon Limit Myltiplication Factar: 1.0 14 10 10 1.0
Date Anatyzed: 6/34/09 a/u/Pe 6/14/98  £/14/09 6/14/98
Ingtrument ldentfication: P-4 RP-§ HP-4 HP-4 P4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 107 137 118 108 13
(QC Limits ~ &0-140%)
Purgeabis Hydrocaibons ere quanhated sgeinet a fraah gasoling ynawd.
Aishytes reportad a8 N.D. ware not detwcted abave the $1sled taporting Emit,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
g;gnie ocﬁ\« {“’
Project Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ® ® 925 988 9673 06!1‘9 17:06 (9 :06/05 NO:711

S i 80 Ohasagmabe Deive Rachwoodt CRy. CA SH0GY 650 39600 TAX (650) 364.023)

equO a 4 H. Wiget Lanc Walna, Croen. CA 590 (1925) ORA-O00 FAX (92%) O48-0573

B9 Sty Avenug, Sulte Sacrameno. CA 95534 o6 921 vod0 TAZ 1016) 921-0100

A al lcal 1455 McDowsh Bt .Stw D Petalumna, CA 94554 (700 702- 1845 SAX [70T) 1930342

E e “l:;: Incustrad Rowt San Carice, am»ml | 0] 2319800 FAX (650) 1329612
- Gatior Ryan e i Proje b gviidsn -G e Phambrg. Plaasamon” "7 smé' ”""J&f':‘&, 'h“si.

- GT47 Sthowt.SuhoJ Sample Descript:  Sod Jun 16,

' Dublin, CA 04568 Analysis tor: Lead Dw.d Jun 11, Im‘é
JMQn Ciyde Galanting _ Firgt Sampig#:. 906-{077 Analyzed:  Jun 18, 1999

Reponed:  Jun 16, 19995

PRSP R PP i, P e TP JUPIREPY e -
e mmeens (o B A FE T ekl g L L R e N B D iy S A R v r S Ty m I S R g oL PR RN L Z L 3TV T

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR Lead

Ssmple Sampils Sainple
Number Deacription  Detection Umt

mg/kg kg
806-1077 X-1-3 50 ND
208-1078 X-2-3 50 ND.
906-1079 D-13 5.0 N!D.
905-1080 51 0 ND.
9061681 52 5.0 ND

Analytes roported as N.D. ware not presant sbove the stated iimil of dstection,

SEQUOIA ANkLYﬂCAL. #1271
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
qu.r - Ryan Inc.

- ,“ ® 925 988‘;673

7:06 (¥ :05/05 NO: 11

| 06!1‘9 1

ﬂ‘\.ﬂAbL

20

COMPANY

Con Am
108 LOCATION 1S2 Q%mu\:?
Plee

( ¢

ITIL.I'II!BH 1875“[“0'%'“
o _sonno JIIB. O
agagsus " -

. .. .PHONENO. _ _ __ .. .

City . +¢D!:\
AUTHORIZED @:_.G‘i[dqf
SAMPLE NC. OF

ne. “ cm-e ,%J/?? LPONO.
D CONTAINERS WATRIX w ANALYSTS wn_;n?;um

= e ———

X~1~3 . PPos1077, .

- o A s d—

\. olifty viermig et socfres 48 hc T

7{ ~2-3 ’__l_9081078 r :

p-1-3 __|9062079 -

] - ‘ L \9061080 e

S-3 . L ml!i :l 120 ,

ST ) ¥ _kizs
;%u DB qu/” HECENVED BY: chol?9

AELI MED BY: AECEIVED BY:

IEUNQUISHED BY: AECEIVED BY LAB: i -
DESIGNATED mrmv:__ﬂsf?m&_aj(:__ Y - I
AEMARKS: S . - e e
DATE COMPLETED _ | S ——— FOREMAN __ . _ _ __ -

JUN 16 'S8 17:14

925 988 8673 PRGE.B2S
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

Se qU.Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94568 (925) 988-5600  FAX (925) 988-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707)792-1865  FAX {707) 7920342

v An alytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-3111 (650 232.9600  FAX (650} 232-9612

ettler-Ryan - Dublin
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Received:

ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Med. /8020 Reported:
ftention: Clyde Galantine First Sample #: 9061077 =

A (SR S e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. LD. 1.D. .D. L.D.
mg/Kg 806-1077 906-1078  906-1079 906-1080  906-1081
X-1-3 X-2-3 D-1-3 5-1 32
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. 3.3 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.0080 0.1 0.025
MTEBE 0.050 3.3 41 3.6 0.20 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- .- -- Gasoline
Quality Controt Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99 6/14/99  6/14/99  6/14/99  6/14/93
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 107 137 119 108 113
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
- -
27\~
G ! de
Jdlianne Fegley :

Project Manager

9061076.GET <2>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequo 14 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA Q4598 (925} 988-9600  FAX (925) S88-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

. l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Anal y E1CAL 1) o R (650) 232.9600  FAX (650} 232-9612
“Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: #11 | :

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: : Jun 10: 1999
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: T Jun 11, 1999

Attertion: Clyde Galantine First Sample #:  906-1077 1 Jun 15, 1999
Jun 16, 1999

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
906-1077 ©oX13 5.0 N.D.
906-1078 X-2-3 5.0 N.D.
8906-1079 D-1-3 5.0 N.D.
906-1080 841 5.0 N.D.
906-1081 S-2 50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were nol present ahave the stated limit of detection.

SEQU 9IA ANALYTICAL, #1271

1
T

1 é
yan f\__’,-_ﬂﬂ.' \\, ‘Fh"\"
4 .
Julianrée Feéley
Project Manager
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} $88-5500 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1 3 l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1855 FAX (707) 7920342
v Ana ytha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (550} 232-9612

Client Project ID: #1113.01-Can Am Plumbing, Pleasanton
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Clyde Galantine QC Sample Group: 905-1076 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9060723 9060729 8060729 8060729
Date Prepared: 6/14/9% 6/14/99 6/14;99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14,99 6/14/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20u9/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: o5 85 90 95
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 85 95 a7
Relative %
Ditference: 0.0 0.0 5.4 1.7

LCS Batch#: 2LCS061499 2L.CS061499 2105061499 2LC5061499
Date Prepared: 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 20 80 85 95
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note;

The LCS is a control sample af known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Hf
A )
i

, . ")? . the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
Julianne Feééy

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager

9061076.GET <4>
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (65013649600  FAX (650) 364-9233

SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (525)968-0600  FAX (925) 88-9673

819 Suriker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

v An alytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650)232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Client Project ID: #1113.01-Can Am Plumbing, Pleasanton

. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid
- Dublin, CA 84568
+ Attention: Clyde Galantine QC Sample Group: 905-1076 Reported:  Jun 16, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9060652 Q060652 5060652 9060652
Date Prepared: 6/14/99 6/14/98 6/14/99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/59
instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 4.0 4.0 40 4.0
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 4.0 30 4.0 4.0

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 43 27 00

LCS Batch#: 4LCS061499 4, CS061499 4L(CS061498 4LCS061439
Date Prepared: 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/14/99 6/14/98 6/14/99 6/14/99
Instrument 1.D. #: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sampte of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTlCAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fartified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
h - the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
7““’ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Jullanne F%jgley

Project Manager
9061076.GET <5>



] GB0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrarnento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216) 9210100

P b 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
v Anal y tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 2329612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: #1113.01-Can Am Plumbing, Pleasanton
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Clyde Galantine QC Sampte Group: 9061077-081 _Reported:  Jun 16, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead

Method: EPA 7420

Analyst: T. Le
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 9061077
Date Prepared: 6/11/99
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99
tnstrument I.D.#: MV-1

Conc. Spiked: 50 rng/kg

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100

Relative %
Difference: 4.1

LCS Batch#: LCS051199

Date Prepared: 6/11/99
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99
Instrument [.D. #: MV-1
LCS %
Recovery: 90
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 80-120

Please Note:
The LCS is a controi sample of known, intedferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOlA ANAL‘I’TlCAL #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matsix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedura. I
/_w the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
y’

interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch,

ultanne Fegley
Project Manager

9061076.GET <6>




Golller - Ryan Inc.

18 { 5 Chain of Custody

COMPAN‘Y Ca,n._ﬁm- a"\
sosrocation __ 382 e

ERNRYIRONMENTAL DI¥ISION

JOB NO. Zu_-,')LQL_

9406508

,fja

cry . W+OV\ PHONE NO.
AUTHORIZED CJ/}‘[J‘U G‘t[dwb‘f' e DATE 4@[2& P.0. NO.
SAMPLE NO. OF SAMPLE DATE/TIME SAMPLE cbnomow
CONTAINERS MATRIX SAMPLED ANALYSIS REQUIR LAB ID
w- Y .90&10%_(_ é@&ﬂi@ 1Pk, BIE) ﬁ £ _H3hATAT
7 TJolkl Pb _
¥~1-3 \905107'350),L G/b/?? M Wﬁdfﬁf
% -..21_._3_ \ 9061078 | M
D-l -3 | 3061079 K (s
ﬁg—-l | 9061081 e
S;-—'% \ 8061082 20 ;
S—=4 | 9061685 V¥ yes b
RELINRUISHED o /Q/?? RECEIVED BY: enol?9
_ /- J&L-) Wﬂ_lé 20
RELIMQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LAB:
DESIGNATED LABORATORY: S 6’?&0{5 L 1C DHS #

REMARKS:

DATE COMPLETED

FOREMAN




